6148231

CH \$2320,00

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel 022529, Frame 0922	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Electric Capital Corporation	10/30/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Transport Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
Street Address:	l61 Worcester Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 402	
City:	Framingham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01701	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 58

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6148231
Patent Number:	6385487
Patent Number:	RE37796
Patent Number:	6477410
Patent Number:	RE38341
Patent Number:	RE38000
Patent Number:	6553253
Patent Number:	6735470
Patent Number:	6792306
Patent Number:	6895271
Patent Number:	7016724
Patent Number:	7069073
Patent Number:	7127285
Application Number:	11104568

PATENT | PATENT | 501005149 | REEL: 023456 FRAME: 0389

Application Number:	11228461
Application Number:	11565335
Application Number:	11565360
Application Number:	11236748
Application Number:	11265383
Application Number:	11373301
Application Number:	11538249
Application Number:	60913151
Application Number:	60912261
Application Number:	60944126
Application Number:	60944134
Application Number:	60944907
Application Number:	60952676
Application Number:	11737466
Application Number:	12052952
Application Number:	11737568
Application Number:	11762966
Application Number:	12056802
Application Number:	60973956
Application Number:	61033608
Application Number:	61040366
Application Number:	12139936
Application Number:	12142234
Application Number:	12139873
Application Number:	61144590
PCT Number:	US9707590
PCT Number:	US9911440
PCT Number:	US0113431
PCT Number:	US0116069
PCT Number:	US0310644
PCT Number:	US0636438
PCT Number:	US0645720
PCT Number:	US0645719
PCT Number:	US0766965
PCT Number:	US0766989
	PATENT

l)
US0771194
US0721226
US0857805
US0858427
US0860798
US0860585
US0867107
US0867482
US0867102

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-5134

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jhannon@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: James M. Hannon

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: King & Spalding LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	09642.233005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James M. Hannon

Total Attachments: 10 source=Trans Release#page1.tif source=Trans Release#page2.tif source=Trans Release#page3.tif source=Trans Release#page4.tif source=Trans Release#page5.tif source=Trans Release#page6.tif source=Trans Release#page7.tif source=Trans Release#page8.tif source=Trans Release#page9.tif source=Trans Release#page9.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of October 30, 2009, from General Electric Capital Corporation ("GE Capital"), in its capacity as lender (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Lender") as defined in the Loan and Security Agreement referred to below to Transport Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 10, 2009, in favor of GE Capital (the "IP Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to GE Capital in the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded against certain patents and patent applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at Reel 022529, Frame 0922 on April 14, 2009;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded against certain trademark applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at Reel 003970, Frame 0347 on April 14, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the GE Capital now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral listed in the IP Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness, and liabilities secured by the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, GE Capital hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan and Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. GE Capital hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral including the copyright collateral listed in Schedule 1 attached hereto, the trademark collateral listed in Schedule 2 attached hereto, and the patent collateral listed in schedules 3-5 attached hereto. Any and all right, title, or interest of GE Capital in such Intellectual Property Collateral and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof, shall hereby cease and become void.

EXECUTION COPY

3.	Further Assurances.	The Lender hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge,
procure and d	leliver any further docu	uments and to do such other acts as may be reasonably
necessary to 6	effect the release of the	e Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral
contemplated		

[Signature Page Follows]

EXECUTION COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CORPORATION

as Agent

By: ___ Name:

Title:

Schedule 1 to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

I. U.S. Registered Copyrights

None.

SCHEDULE 1 TERMINATION AND RELEASE

Schedule 2 to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

I. <u>U.S. Registered Trademarks</u>

None.

U.S. Trademark Applications for Registration

<u>Mark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
SOLOVIR	77/096,177	1/31/2007
TRANSPORT PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. (& design)	78/940,129	7/28/2006
SOLOVIR	78/943,547	8/2/2006

SCHEDULE 2 TERMINATION AND RELEASE

Schedule 3

to

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

I. <u>Issued U.S. Patents</u>

- 1. US Patent 6,148,231, issued November 14, 2000.
- 2. US patent 6,385,487, issued May 7, 2002.
- 3. US Patent RE 37,796, issued July 23, 2002 (reissue of US Patent 5,908,401, originally issued June 1, 1999).
- 4. US patent 6,477,410, issued November 5, 2002.
- 5. US patent RE 38,341, issued December 9, 2003 (reissue of US patent 5,879,323 issued March 9, 1999).
- 6. US Patent RE 38,000, issued February 25, 2003 (reissue of US Patent 5,676,648, originally issued October 14, 1997).
- 7. US patent 6,553,253, issued April 22, 2003.
- 8. US patent 6,735,470 issued May 11, 2004
- 9. US patent 6,792,306B2 issued September 14, 2004
- 10. US patent 6,895,271 issued May 17, 2005
- 11. US patent 7,016,724 issued March 21, 2006.
- 12. US patent 7,069,073 issued June 27, 2006.
- 13. US Patent 7,127,285 issued October 24, 2006.

SCHEDULE 3 TERMINATION AND RELEASE

Schedule 4

to

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

I. U.S. Patent Applications

- 1. U.S. Patent Application No. 11/104,568 filed April 13, 2005.
- 2. U.S. Patent Application No. 11/228,461 filed September 19, 2005.
- 3. U.S. Patent Application No. 11/565,335 filed April 24, 2006.
- 4. U.S. Patent Application No. 11/565,360 filed November 30, 2006.
- 5. U.S. Patent Application No. Application No. 11/236,748 filed September 28, 2005.
- 6. U.S. Patent Application No. 11/265,383 filed November 3, 2005.
- 7. U.S. Patent Application No. 11/373,301 filed March 13, 2006.
- 8. U.S. Patent Application No. 11/538,249 filed October 3, 2006.
- 9. U.S. Patent Application No. 60/913,151 filed April 20, 2007.
- 10. U.S. Patent Application No. 60/912,261 filed April 17, 2007.
- 11. U.S. Patent Application No. 60/944,126 filed June 15, 2007.
- 12. U.S. Patent Application No. 60/944,134 filed 6/15/2007.
- 13. U.S. Patent Application No.60/944,907 filed 6/19/2007.
- 14. U.S. Patent Application No.60/952,676 filed 7/30/2007.
- 15. U.S. Patent Application No. 11/737,466 filed 4/19/2007.
- 16. U.S. Patent Application No. 12/052,952 filed 3/21/2008.
- 17. U.S. Patent Application No. 11/737,568 filed 3/6/2008.
- 18. U.S. Patent Application No. 11/762,966 filed 6/14/2007.
- 19. U.S. Patent Application No. 12/056,802 filed 3/27/2008.
- 20. U.S. Patent Application No. 60/973,956 filed 9/20/2007.
- 21. U.S. Patent Application No. 61/033,608 filed 3/5/2008.

SCHEDULE 4 TERMINATION AND RELEASE

EXECUTION COPY

- 22. U.S. Patent Application No. 61/040,366 filed 3/24/2008.
- 23. U.S. Patent Application No. 12/139,936 Utility off of 60/944,126 filed June 16, 2008.
- 24. U.S. Patent Application No. 12/142,234.
- 25. U.S. Patent Application No. 12/139,873.
- 26. U.S. Patent Application No. 61/144,590 filed January 14, 2009.

SCHEDULE 4 TERMINATION AND RELEASE

Schedule 5

ťΩ

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

I. Foreign Issued Patents

- 1. Australian patent 728510 issued April 26, 2001.
- 2. Australian patent 763197 issued October 30, 2003.
- 3. Australian patent 2001274851 issued November 17, 2005.
- 4. Mexican patent 232805 issued December 9, 2005.
- 5. Russian patent 2268075 issued January 20, 2006.
- 6. Canadian patent 2,481,955 issued June 6, 2006.
- 7. Canadian patent 2,413,806 issued September 19, 2006.
- 8. Australian patent 225129, issued July 12, 2007.
- 9. Canadian patent 2,253,671 issued July 10, 2007.
- 10. Chinese patent ZL01810379.0 (1287877C) issued December 12, 2006.
- 11. Russian patent 2290967 issued January 10, 2007.
- 12. Indian patent 209162 issued August 22, 2007.
- 13. Australian patent 234691 issued November 15, 2007.
- 14. Russian patent 2286809 issued November 10, 2006.
- 15. Mexican patent 009827 issued December 7, 2007.
- 16. European patent EP1390099 issued March 19, 2008.
- 17. Japanese patent JP4199457 issued December 17, 2008.
- 18. Chinese (Hong Kong) patent 1062414
- 19. Japanese patent JP4221305 allowed October 30, 2008

SCHEDULE 5 TERMINATION AND RELEASE

II. Patent Cooperation Treaty Application Filings

- 1. PCT/US97/07590 International Filing Date May 5, 1997.
- 2. PCT/US99/11440 International Filing Date May 24, 1999.
- 3. PCT/US01/13431 International Filing Date April 27, 2001.
- 4. PCT/US01/16069 International Filing Date May 21, 2001.
- 5. PCT/US03/10644 International Filing Date April 7, 2003.
- 6. PCT/US06/36438 International Filing Date September 19, 2006.
- 7. PCT/US06/45720 International Filing Date November 30, 2006...
- 8. PCT/US/06/45719 International Filing Date November 30, 2006.
- 9. PCT/US07/66965 International Filing Date April 19, 2007.
- 10. PCT/US07/66989 International Filing Date April 19, 2007.
- 11. PCT/US07/71194 International Filing Date June 14, 2007.
- 12. PCT/US07/21226 International Filing Date October 3, 2007.
- 13. PCT/US08/57805 International Filing Date March 21,2008.
- 14. PCT/US08/58427 International Filing Date June 14, 2008.
- 15. PCT/US08/60798 International Filing Date (prior to April 20, 2008).
- 16. PCT/US08/60585 International Filing Date (prior to April 17, 2008).
- 17. PCT/US08/67107 International Filing Date (June 16, 2008).
- 18. PCT/US08/67482 International Filing Date (June 19, 2008).
- 19. PCT/US08/67102 International Filing Date (June 16, 2008).

RECORDED: 11/03/2009

SCHEDULE 5
TERMINATION AND RELEASE